

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 17, 2009**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 08-1266**

---

**AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,  
PETITIONER,  
v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**KATHRINE L. HENRY  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JUNE 11, 2009**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

**A. Parties and Amici**

The parties before this Court are listed in the brief of Petitioner.

**B. Rulings Under Review**

1. *Revisions to Forms, Statements, and Reporting Requirements for Natural Gas Pipelines*, Order No. 710, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,267 (2008) (“Rule”), JA 191;
2. *Revisions to Forms, Statements, and Reporting Requirements for Natural Gas Pipelines*, Order No. 710-A, 123 FERC ¶ 61,278 (2008) (“Rehearing Order”), JA 262.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Overview Of FERC Financial Reporting For Natural Gas Pipelines.....	3
II. FERC Proceedings Prior To The Challenged Orders....	4
A. Notice Of Inquiry.....	4
B. Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	6
III. Challenged Orders.....	8
A. Rule — Order No. 710.....	8
B. Rehearing Order — Order No. 710-A.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY BALANCED THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL REPORTING BURDEN ON THE PIPELINES.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. The Commission Reasonably Balanced Competing Interests in Refusing to Compel Natural Gas Pipelines to Report Additional Data Concerning Shipper-Supplied Gas by Function.....	13
1. Value and Availability of Shipper-Supplied Gas Information.....	15
2. Burden of Information Reporting.....	20
B. The Commission Reasonably Deemed Unnecessary and Burdensome AGA’s Request to Require Pipelines to Report the Amount of Fuel Waived or Reduced as Part of a Negotiated Rate Agreement.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
* <i>Chippewa and Flambeau Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Elec. Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 23
* <i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 24
* <i>FERC v. Pennzoil Producing Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 508 (1979).....	14
* <i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	14

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Pa. Office of Consumer Advocate v. FERC</i> , 131 F.3d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Towns of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Line Corp v. FERC</i> , 54 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Assessment of Information Requirements for FERC Financial Forms</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2007).....	4-7
<i>Fuel Retention Practices of Natural Gas Companies</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Notices ¶ 35,560 (2008).....	15, 22
<i>Revisions to Forms, Statements, and Reporting Requirements for Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Proposed Regs. ¶ 32,623.....	6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Revisions to Forms, Statements, and Reporting Requirements for Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , Order No. 710, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,267, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 710-A, 123 FERC ¶ 61,278 (2008).....	2, 8-10, 14, 18-20, 22, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12
Federal Power Act	
Section 309, 16 U.S.C. § 825h.....	13
Natural Gas Act	
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	21
Section 10, 15 U.S.C. § 717i.....	3, 12, 13, 20
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	13
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995	
44 U.S.C. § 3507(d).....	22
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. Part 201.....	4, 8
18 C.F.R. § 260.1.....	3
18 C.F.R. § 260.2.....	3
18 C.F.R. § 260.300.....	4
